with application of the imputed value of 1.0 times GDP per capita to each healthy life year
gained when estimating productivity gains across all mental health conditions (i.e., SA1) showed
a substantial change for alcohol use disorder (overall benefit–cost ratio decreased by 34%) but
not for depression or anxiety. Another sensitivity analysis was conducted to examine the effect
of halving the instrumental value of a healthy life year to 0.5 times GDP per capita (i.e., SA2).
This reduced the overall benefit–cost ratios for the intervention packages for psychosis, bipolar
disorder and epilepsy by 20%. Overall, the results of the two sensitivity analyses demonstrate that
the results of the base case analysis were largely robust to changes in important methodological
assumptions.

57

PREVENTION AND MANAGEMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS IN ZIMBABWE
THE CASE FOR INVESTMENT

Table 9. Percentage change in benefit–cost ratios at 20 years for each sensitivity analysis
scenario relative to the base case (2021 US$)

Intervention package a

Benefit–cost ratio
(productivity gains only)

Benefit–cost ratio
(productivity gains plus social

value of health)

Base case SA1 b SA2 c Base case SA1 b SA2 c

Anxiety disorders 1.6 -12% n/a 3.7 -5% n/a

Depression 2.4 +13% n/a 6.2 +5% n/a

Psychosis 1.1 n/a -50% 2.8 n/a -20%

Bipolar disorder 0.3 n/a -50% 0.7 n/a -20%

Epilepsy 5.1 n/a -50% 12.6 n/a -20%

Alcohol use disorder  0.9 -56% n/a 1.4 -34% n/a

Pesticide ban 8.3 n/a n/a 15.4 n/a n/a

Universal school- based
SEL intervention d 0.02 n/a n/a 1.6 n/a n/a

n/a, not applicable
a  Mental health intervention packages for clinical interventions include multiple intervention approaches (e.g., basic psychosocial

support, psychological treatment and medications) in primary and secondary health care.
b  Sensitivity analysis SA1 involves use of the imputed method to estimate restored productivity resulting from interventions for

anxiety disorders, depression and alcohol use disorder.
c  Sensitivity analysis SA2 involves a 50% reduction in the instrumental economic value assigned to 1 year of healthy life (i.e., 0.5

times GDP per capita) when applying the imputed method.